
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Susan Harbour, Democratic Services Team Leader, 

Tel: 01235 540306

E-mail: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 14 September 2015

Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 MILTON PARK

Members of the Committee:
Richard Pullen (Chairman)
Steve Connel
Paul Harrison
Jeannette Matelot

Pat Dawe
Imran Lokhon
David Turner

John Walsh
Ian White

Substitutes
Joan Bland
Margaret Davies
Stefan Gawrysiak

Anthony Nash
Toby Newman
David Nimmo-Smith

Bill Service

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  
These include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For 
this or any other special requirements (such as access facilities) 
please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as 
much notice as possible before the meeting.

1 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  

2 Minutes and actions arising and referral  (Pages 3 - 7)

The minutes of the meeting of 17 February 2015 are brought to the committee for 
approval and signing by the Chair.

Public Document Pack



2

There are no outstanding actions or referrals for these minutes.

3 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting; and of any other relevant interests.

4 Urgent business and chair's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters, which the chair determines, should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chair.

5 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

Any statements and/or petitions from the public will be made or presented at the 
meeting.

6 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  (Pages 8 - 9)

To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to 
or rearranged without further notice.

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

7 Street Cleansing Payments  (Pages 10 - 15)

To receive the report of the head of corporate services

8 Financial Outturn 2014/15  (Pages 16 - 38)

To receive the report of the head of finance.

EXEMPT INFORMATION UNDER 100A(4) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic Services



Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON TUESDAY 17 FEBRUARY 2015

FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, CROWMARSH 
GIFFORD

Present:

David Turner (Chairman)

Joan Bland, Steve Connel, Kristina Crabbe, Pat Dawe, Tony Harbour, Eleanor Hards, 
Paul Harrison, Elizabeth Hodgkin and Margaret Turner

Apologies:

Celia Collett, MBE tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Katharine Doherty, Adrian Duffield, Phil Ealey, Liz Hayden, William Jacobs, Debbie 
McLatch, Nicola Meurer, Anna Robinson and Bob Watson

Also present: 

Councillors Will Hall, Neville Harris, Judith Nimmo-Smith and Angie Paterson.

51 Venue and Maps

52 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None.

53 Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
December 2014 as a correct record and to agree that the Chairman 
sign them as such.

54 Review of the Action Log 

There is no up-to-date action log following the fire at the Crowmarsh Gifford offices.  
A new action log will be drafted following the meeting of 17 February 2015.

1Page 3

Agenda Item 2



55 South and Vale Community Safety Partnership Performance 
Report 

Liz Hayden, Licensing and Community Safety Manager, Katharine Doherty, 
Community Safety Team Leader, Graham Wharton, Chief Inspector/Deputy Local 
Police Area Commander South and Vale and Councillor Judith Nimmo-Smith 
attended the committee
[...]
 agreed on the proposed change in direction for the Community Safety 
team (with more of an emphasis on vulnerable victims of crime) and thanked the 
officers for their report.

56 Revenue budget 2015/16 and capital programme to 2019/20 

Councillor Will Hall, William Jacobs, Head of Finance and Bob Watson, Accountancy 
Manager, attended the committee to present the report and answer questions.

In response to questions, the officers reported that:

2Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 The alternative to using the reserves is cuts to services, which is not the 
preferred option;

 The business continuity plan worked well following the fire at the Crowmarsh 
Gifford offices;

 The accountancy team speaks with Heads of Service quarterly to glean year 
end outturn projections and these are collated into the budget monitoring 
report. Delayed projects will appear as in-year underspend although these do 
not result in a long term saving to the council as the expenditure is only 
deferred rather than cancelled altogether;

 Planning manage all section 106 contributions until there is a project to pass 
them onto;

 By making the Deep Street Clean project a longer term contract, there will be 
more certainty for the contractor which should result in a reduction in overall 
cost (subject to negotiations); and

 It is proposed that Council Tax is reduced by 3%, which still allows for 
investment including £100,000 being invested in key services.

The committee thanked the officers for their report.

57 Draft Homelessness Strategy 

Phil Ealey, Housing Needs Manager and Debbie McLatch, Head of Development and 
Housing attended the committee to present the report and answer questions.

In response to questions, the officers reported that:

 The new IT system will be more tailored to the needs of those needing help, 
enabling more of a focus on the most vulnerable;

 They are currently looking to develop the service with the wider community – 
voluntary, faith and charity groups – also t
[...]
 In legal and democratic services, there was an overachievement of income of 
£58,000 on taxi licensing.    

Under spend against employee budgets

20. The under spend on employee costs was £42,000.  Within services the under 
spends totalled £217,000, but the council budgets at 98 per cent of staff costs 
which, when taken into account, reduces this underspend to £42,000.     

Under spends in supplies and services budgets

21. Excluding the impact of the fire at Crowmarsh, the underspend on supplies and 
services was £1.3 million.  Significant supplies and services variances are detailed 
in the following paragraphs.

22. In development and housing, there is a £687,000 underspend on feasibility studies 
in Didcot.  This was a one-off scheme and the budget has been carried forward.  

23. In economy, leisure and property, there is a £243,000 underspend on the 
Berinsfield co-location project.  This is also a one-off scheme for which the budget 
has been carried forward.

24. Strategic management board were £306,000 underspent mainly on costs relating 
to the office accommodation project and the corporate services project.  Of this, 
£57,000 for the corporate services project has been carried forward to 2015/16.

25. In HR, IT and technical, a significant underspend in IT costs resulting from the fire 
at the Crowmarsh Gifford offices, contributed to the underspend in supplies and 
services costs.

26. In legal and democratic services there is an overspend of £179,000.  Part of this 
relates to a settlement of a claim regarding local land charges personal search 
fees and related legal costs.

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



7

Over spends in third party payments budgets

27. There was an over spend of £234,000 on third party payments.  In finance, there 
was a £212,000 over spend on payments to the council’s financial services 
contractor in respect of the pay and performance mechanism.  This amount is 
unknown at the start of the beginning of the year and is budgeted within 
contingency.  

28. In corporate strategy there is an over spend of £86,000.  This comprises additional 
payments to the council’s waste contractor reflecting primarily the cost of moving 
to weekend collection of bulky waste, and a large increase in the number of 
clinical waste collections. 

Under spends in other gross expenditure

29. There was an under spend of £807,000 on other gross expenditure.  This includes 
an under spend of £445,000 in the council’s general contingency budget.  The 
£261,000 under spend in finance reflects primarily the under spend in rent 
allowance payments discussed earlier in this report.  The £63,000 under spend in 
economy, leisure and property reflects lower than budgeted spend on insurance 
and repairs and maintenance.

Comparison to previous year revenue outturn

30. A comparison of the 2013/14 revenue outturn to 2014/15 is shown in table 5 
below.

Table 5: 2013/14 and 2014/15 revenue outturn

2013/14 2014/15

£000
Fire
£000

Other
£000

Total
£000

Income (1,001) (500) (1,338) (1,838)
Expenditure (1,168) 586 (1,884) (1,298)
Direct service expenditure (2,169) 86 (3,222) (3,136)

If the impact of the fire at the Crowmarsh Gifford offices is excluded from the 
analysis, the income and expenditure variances have both increased year on year.

31. In respect of income, both 2013/14 and 2014/15 saw the council receive 
significant amounts of unbudgeted grant income, particularly in development and 
housing.  The major reason for the year-on-year increase in the variance is in 
development management in planning.  Table 6 below shows that, whilst the fee 
income budget was increased for 2015/16, the amount received greatly exceeded 
this amount.  As discussed in paragraph 18 the additional workload that this extra 
income will generate in future years will be funded through a supplementary 
estimate.  

Page 22

Agenda Item 8



8

Table 6: planning fee income 2013/14 and 2014/15

2013/14
£000

2014/15
£000

Budget 920 1,025
Act
[...]
 35

823

Development and housing £000
Social housing initiatives 314

314

Economy, leisure and property £000
Economic development

Town centre infrastructure 100
Town centre initiatives 23
Land drainage 130

Leisure
Didcot leisure centre 1,029
Riverside Water Feature 10
Abbey sports centre 24
Henley leisure centre 212
Thame leisure centre 61
Leisure centres capital works 130
Leisure centres 219

Arts development
Public art - Orchard Centre 23

1,961

HR, IT and technical services £000
Technical

Car park resurfacing 10
Housing Act Works 170
Riverside link road 60

Information technology
IT infrastructure 292

532

Total 3,630

Page 38

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and actions arising and referral
	6 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings
	7 Street Cleansing Payments
	Scrutiny street cleansing Appx 1 Parish responses

	8 Financial Outturn 2014/15
	South outturn Appendix 1
	SouthoutturnAppendix2Final1
	South Outturn Appendix 3
	South outturn appendix 4a and 4b




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD AT 6.30 PM ON TUESDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2015

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 MILTON PARK

Present:

Richard Pullen (Chair)

Steve Connel, Paul Harrison, Jeannette Matelot, David Turner and Ian White

Apologies:

Pat Dawe tendered apologies. 

Officers:

David Buckle, Susan Harbour, Clare Kingston, William Jacobs, Ian Matten, Bob 
Watson

Also present: 

Tony Harbour
Jane Murphy

1 Minutes and actions arising and referral 

The committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting on 17 February 2015 were an 
accurate record of the meeting and the Chair signed them. There were no 
outstanding matters arising or referrals.

2 Declarations of interest 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
None

Other interests
Councillor David Turner declared that he was also a parish councillor in Chalgrove, 
one of the parishes affected by the proposed withdrawal of the street cleansing 
grants.



2

3 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

Simon Hewings, the report author had been unable to attend the meeting due to 
family circumstances. William Jacobs, head of finance, attended in his place.

4 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee 

Three members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting on the proposed 
withdrawal of the street cleansing grants, these were:

 Pat Haywood from Chinnor Parish Council
 David Brooker from Goring Parish Council
 Ian Hill from Watlington Parish Council

They would be invited to speak at the beginning of the relevant item.

5 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The committee noted that the homelessness strategy was no longer on the work 
programme as it had not changed substantively since consultation and that the burial 
grounds item was no longer on the work programme.

6 Street Cleansing Payments 

Tony Harbour, the Cabinet member for waste, introduced this item. Also present to 
answer questions were Clare Kingston, head of corporate strategy and Ian Matten, 
waste and parks service manager.

The representatives from the parish councils raised concerns about the potential loss 
of the street cleansing grants. The council’s contractor, Biffa, cleansed to national 
standards, but the parishes represented felt that the grant enabled them to provide a 
more local and responsive solution and to a higher standard. Without the current 
grants, they would need to increase their parish precepts to maintain current high 
standards.

The committee then debated the issue, asking questions of the cabinet member and 
officers and the following points were raised:

 Biffa had to meet national standards on cleanliness, but not everyone felt that 
these were high enough;

 The grants offered good value for money and provided a local standard of 
cleanliness;

 In 2009 all parishes were given the option to take the grant funding, only some 
chose to, therefore the double funding was not inequitable;

 The rapid removal of the grant would not give the parishes a chance to 
consider alternative forms of funding and would, in some cases, impact on 
people’s jobs;

 The saving to South Oxfordshire District Council would be minimal;
 Concern was raised about whether high enough standards of cleanliness 

could be maintained.



3

Recommendations and Referral.

The Cabinet member was due to take the decision in the next 8 to 10 days. The 
committee referred the matter back to him and made the following recommendations:

 That he reconsider the entire decision with a view to not removing the grants.
 That, if he did chose to remove the grants, he do so in a staggered way to 

allow the parishes to manage the change and to reduce the potential impact 
on people’s jobs.

7 Financial Outturn 2014/15 

Jane Murphy, the Cabinet member for finance, introduced this item. Also present to 
answer questions were William Jacobs, head of finance, and Bob Watson, 
accountancy manager.

The committee discussed the financial outturn asking questions of the cabinet 
member and officers, and the following points were raised.

 The impact of the fire had affected the forecasts and created both variance in 
the revenue budget and slippage in the capital programme.

 There had been an overachievement, against budget, in planning income. 
However this would result in future additional expenditure on staff costs to 
meet demand.

 Budget holders had been working hard to improve the accuracy of their 
forecasting and contingency had been removed from service areas and put 
into a central pot. These two measures were improving forecasting and outturn 
accuracy.

 A significant proportion of the underspend was in areas of one off expenditure 
in capital rather than revenue and, therefore, could not be used to support a 
reduction in council tax to residents. Furthermore, council tax capping would 
mean that reducing the tax would result in an inability to re-inflate it in following 
years once the current one off underspend had been reversed.

Recommendations and referrals.
This item was “to note” and so there were no recommendations or referrals arising.

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm

Chairman Date


